# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8052804

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ENTITY CONVERSION

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
APIXIO INC.	06/14/2023

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	APIXIO, LLC
Street Address:	1850 GATEWAY DRIVE, SUITE 300
City:	SAN MATEO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94404

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 44**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10176541
Patent Number:	9703927
Patent Number:	9043901
Application Number:	14720931
Patent Number:	10453574
Patent Number:	10964434
Patent Number:	11195213
Patent Number:	10319467
Patent Number:	8898798
Patent Number:	11581097
Patent Number:	9032513
Patent Number:	9639662
Patent Number:	10600504
Patent Number:	11424013
Patent Number:	10482999
Patent Number:	10061894
Patent Number:	10580520
Patent Number:	11403330
Patent Number:	11538561
Application Number:	14538802

PATENT REEL: 064259 FRAME: 0006

508005664

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10614915
Patent Number:	11468981
Patent Number:	10629303
Patent Number:	11475996
Patent Number:	11544652
Patent Number:	11481411
Patent Number:	11610653
Patent Number:	10614913
Application Number:	16803129
Application Number:	16869560
Application Number:	15169689
Application Number:	17372199
Application Number:	18047261
Application Number:	18049204
Application Number:	18063834
Application Number:	18168461
Application Number:	18176202
Application Number:	18344704
Application Number:	18337346
Application Number:	17213099
Patent Number:	11694239
Application Number:	17879637
Application Number:	17963849
Application Number:	18148111

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (314)612-2307

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3146215070

**Email:** jreany@atllp.com, kguliano@atllp.com, uspatents@atllp.com

Correspondent Name: DANIEL M. FITZGERALD

Address Line 1: ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP

**Address Line 2:** 7700 FORSYTH BOULEVARD, SUITE 1800

Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 42090-MISC	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL M. FITZGERALD
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel M. Fitzgerald/
DATE SIGNED:	07/12/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=Apixio, LLC - Delaware Certified Copy of Restated Articles and Amendments 6.29.2023-59680731#page1.tif

source=Apixio, LLC - Delaware Certified Copy of Restated Articles and Amendments 6.29.2023-59680731#page2.tif

source=Apixio, LLC - Delaware Certified Copy of Restated Articles and Amendments 6.29.2023-59680731#page3.tif

source=Apixio, LLC - Delaware Certified Copy of Restated Articles and Amendments 6.29.2023-59680731#page4.tif

source=Apixio, LLC - Delaware Certified Copy of Restated Articles and Amendments 6.29.2023-59680731#page5.tif

source=Apixio, LLC - Delaware Certified Copy of Restated Articles and Amendments 6.29.2023-59680731#page6.tif

source=Apixio, LLC - Delaware Certified Copy of Restated Articles and Amendments 6.29.2023-59680731#page7.tif

source=Apixio, LLC - Delaware Certified Copy of Restated Articles and Amendments 6.29.2023-59680731#page8.tif





I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED ARE TRUE AND CORRECT

COPIES OF ALL DOCUMENTS FILED FROM AND INCLUDING THE RESTATED

CERTIFICATE OR A MERGER WITH A RESTATED CERTIFICATE ATTACHED OF

"APIXIO, LLC" AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN CERTIFIED:

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, FILED THE SEVENTH DAY OF DECEMBER,

A.D. 2020, AT 10:13 O'CLOCK A.M.

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION, FILED THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF JUNE,

A.D. 2023, AT 12:16 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION, FILED THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF JUNE,

A.D. 2023, AT 12:16 O'CLOCK P.M.

Authentication: 203659165 Date: 06-29-23

4756201 8100X SR# 20232895332

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 10:13 AM 12:07/2020
FILED 10:13 AM 12:07/2020
SR 20208571828 - File Number 4756201

# CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF INSIGHT MERGER SUB, INC. WITH AND INTO APIXIO INC.

Pursuant to Section 251 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

Apixio Inc., a Delaware corporation, does hereby certify:

**FIRST**: The names and states of incorporation of the constituent corporations to this merger (the "Merger") are as follows:

Insight Merger Sub, Inc. Delaware Apixio Inc. Delaware

**SECOND**: An Agreement and Plan of Merger, which was entered into on October 30, 2020, by and among Centene Corporation, Insight Merger Sub, Inc., Apixio Inc. and Shareholder Representative Services LLC (the "Merger Agreement"), has been approved, adopted, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations in accordance with Section 251 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

**THIRD**: The name of the corporation surviving the Merger is Apixio Inc. (the "Surviving Corporation").

**FOURTH**: Upon the effectiveness of the Merger, the Certificate of Incorporation of Apixio Inc. as in effect immediately prior to the Merger shall be amended and restated to read in its entirety as set forth in <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> attached hereto and, as so amended, shall be the certificate of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation.

**FIFTH**: The executed Merger Agreement is on file at the principal place of business of the Surviving Corporation, 7700 Forsyth Boulevard, St. Louis, Missouri 63105. A copy will be provided, upon request and without cost, to any stockholder of either constituent corporation.

**SIXTH**: The Merger shall become effective upon the filing of this Certificate of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	Apix	io Inc. h	ias caused	this	Certificate	of Merger to
be executed in its corporate name thi	s <u>7</u>	day of	December		2020.	

# APIXIO INC.

By: Darren Schulte

Name: Darren Schulte

Title: Chief Executive Officer

REEL: 064259 FRAME: 0011

#### **EXHIBIT A**

# AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

#### APIXIO INC.

<u>FIRST</u>: The name of the Corporation is Apixio Inc. (hereinafter the "Corporation").

SECOND: The address of the registered office of the Corporation in the State of Delaware is 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, County of New Castle, 19801. The name of its registered agent at that address is The Corporation Trust Company.

THIRD: The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware as set forth in Title 8 of the Delaware Code (the "GCL").

<u>FOURTH</u>: The total number of shares of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is one thousand (1,000) shares of Common Stock, each having a par value of \$0.01.

<u>FIFTH</u>: The following provisions are inserted for the management of the business and the conduct of the affairs of the Corporation, and for further definition, limitation and regulation of the powers of the Corporation and of its directors and stockholders:

- (1) The business and affairs of the Corporation shall be managed by or under the direction of the Board of Directors.
- (2) The directors shall have concurrent power with the stockholders to make, alter, amend, change, add to or repeal the By-Laws of the Corporation.
- (3) The number of directors of the Corporation shall be as from time to time fixed by, or in the manner provided in, the By-Laws of the Corporation. Election of directors need not be by written ballot unless the By-Laws so provide.
- (4) No director shall be personally liable to the Corporation or any of its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except for liability (i) for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders, (ii) for acts or omissions

not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (iii) pursuant to Section 174 of the GCL or (iv) for any transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit. Any repeal or modification of this Article FIFTH by the stockholders of the Corporation shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director of the Corporation existing at the time of such repeal or modification with respect to acts or omissions occurring prior to such repeal or modification.

(5) In addition to the powers and authority hereinbefore or by statute expressly conferred upon them, the directors are hereby empowered to exercise all such powers and do all such acts and things as may be exercised or done by the Corporation, subject, nevertheless, to the provisions of the GCL, this Certificate of Incorporation, and any By-Laws adopted by the stockholders; provided, however, that no By-Laws hereafter adopted by the stockholders shall invalidate any prior act of the directors which would have been valid if such By-Laws had not been adopted.

SIXTH: Meetings of stockholders may be held within or without the State of Delaware, as the By-Laws may provide. The books of the Corporation may be kept (subject to any provision contained in the GCL) outside the State of Delaware at such place or places as may be designated from time to time by the Board of Directors or in the By-Laws of the Corporation.

SEVENTH: In any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, to the fullest extent permitted by law, each director, officer and their partners, officers, directors, agents, and employees (collectively, the "Indemnified Persons") shall be fully protected, indemnified and held harmless by the Corporation against all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, proceedings, costs, expenses and disbursements of any kind or nature whatsoever (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, costs of investigation, fines, judgments and amounts paid in settlement, actually incurred by such Indemnified Person in connection with such action, suit or proceeding) ("Costs") by virtue of its status as an Indemnified Person with respect to any action or omission taken or suffered in good faith and in a manner such Indemnified Person believed to be in, or not opposed to, the best interests of the Corporation, and, with respect to any criminal action or proceeding, had no reasonable cause to believe his or her conduct was unlawful. An Indemnified Person shall be entitled to advancement of amounts payable with respect to Costs hereunder on demand, subject to later adjustment or reimbursement when and if a court of competent jurisdiction enters a final judgment holding that such Indemnified Party was not entitled to indemnification for such Costs hereunder. Any amendment, repeal or modification of the foregoing provisions of this Article SEVENTH shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director, officer, employee, agent or other person existing at the time of, or increase the liability of any such person with respect to any

acts or omissions of such person occurring prior to, such amendment, repeal or modification.

<u>EIGHTH</u>: The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred upon stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 12:16 PM 06/14/2023 FILED 12:16 PM 06/14/2023 SR 20232757153 - File Number 4756201

# STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION FROM A CORPORATION TO A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY PURSUANT TO SECTION 18-214 OF THE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ACT

1.)	The jurisdiction where the Corporation first formed is Delaware
2.)	The jurisdiction immediately prior to filing this Certificate is Delaware
3.)	The date the corporation first formed is 11/20/2009.
4.)	The name of the Corporation immediately prior to filing this Certificate is Apixio Inc.
5.)	The name of the Limited Liability Company as set forth in the Certificate of Formation is Apixio, LLC
IN	WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Certificate on the day of June, A.D. 2023.
	By: Alec Guzov  Authorized Person
	Name: Alexander Guzov Print or Type

# STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

The undersigned authorized person, desiring to form a limited liability company pursuant to the Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware, hereby certifies as follows:

	The name of the limited	l liability compa	ny isApixio	o, LLC	
	The Registered Office of at 1209 Orange Office of Wilmington	ge Street	**		(street),
name (	of the Registered Agent a y company may be serve	it such address u	pon whom pr	ocess against	this limited
		By:	Alec Guzov Aut	horized Perso	n
		Name:	Alexande Prin	r Guzov at or Type	

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 12:16 PM 06/14/2023
FILED 12:16 PM 06/14/2023
SR 20232757153 - File Number 4756201

**RECORDED: 07/12/2023**